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DATE: September 15, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NSG NRRP Status Minutes 
 
LOCATION: Teleconference 
 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Last Name First Name Organization E-mail Address Telephone # 

Aquino Joseph JSC/NASA/SCIO Joseph.M.Aquino@nasa.gov 281-483-4033

Bangerter Jim GSFC/NASA/HSF ND James.A.Bangerter@nasa.gov 301-286-7306

Bankert Jeff GSFC/NISN Jeffrey.C.Bankert@nasa.gov 301-286-5499

Banks Turonald GSFC/HTSI/HSF Turonald.Banks@honeywell.com 301-805-3046

Baum Earl JSC/NOIT Earl.J.Baum@nasa.gov 281-483-2321

Belton Shawn GSFC/NASCOM/NISN Shawn.B.Belton@nasa.gov 301-286-3536

Blizzard Melissa GSFC/HTSI/HSF Melissa.Blizzard@honeywell.com 301-805-3197

Boatwright Ernest MILA Ernest.Boatwright@honeywell.com 321-867-1068

Boggs Tom GSFC/NISN Harry.T.Boggs@nasa.gov 301-286-5590

Colaluca Victor KSC/IMCS Victor.Colaluca@nasa.gov 321-867-2286

Culley Angela GSFC/NISN/CSR/CIG Angela.M.Culley@nasa.gov 301-902-6033 

Duany Al GSFC/NISN albert.w.duany@nasa.gov 301-286-2721 

Fanders Mike JSC/NACAIT Michael.T.Fanders@nasa.gov 281-483-6069 

Frazier Robert JSC/NACAIT robert.b.frazier@nasa.gov 281-483-4444 

Glasscock David WSC/GD dglassco@mail.wsc.nasa.gov 575-527-7035 

Greatorex Scott GSFC/NASA/450.1 Scott.A.Greatorex@nasa.gov 301-286-6354 

Harris Mark WFF/Orbital Ops Mark.A.Harris@nasa.gov 757-824-2191 

Hervey Jewel JSC/NASA/SCIO Jewel.R.Hervey@nasa.gov 281-483-0359 

Hill Paul GSFC/NISN Paul.D.Hill@nasa.gov 301-286-2726 

Jones Ken JSC/Voice Ken.Jones-2@nasa.gov 281-483-7671 

Lipford James JSC/OST James.P.Lipford@nasa.gov 281-483-4455 

Louizos Richard KSC/IMCS Richard.L.Louizos@nasa.gov 321-867-8565 

Marriott Robert JSC/NOIT Robert.R.Marriott@nasa.gov 281-483-6879 

Marsh Mike JSC/NOIT/GC Office Michael.K.Marsh@nasa.gov 281-483-4761 

Martin Kelly GSFC/NISN/Voice Kelly.L.Martin@nasa.gov 301-286-2722 

Mascari Michele GSFC/NISN Michele.A.Mascari@nasa.gov 301-684-1127 
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Morse Gary KSC/NASA Gary.A.Morse@nasa.gov 321-867-3514 

Neman Chris JSC christopher.m9.neman@lmco.com 281-336-5084 

Pifer Fred GSFC/CRC/HSF Fred.Pifer@honeywell.com 301-805-5335 

Riley Kevin GSFC/HSF Kevin.S.Riley@nasa.gov 301-805-3870 

Springstroh Tim KSC/Voice Timothy.R.Springstroh@nasa.gov 321-867-1548 

Spinolo Chris GSFC/NISN/NASCOM Michael.C.Spinolo@nasa.gov 301-286-7552 

Steffes John KSC/Voice John.R.Steffes@nasa.gov 321-453-5028 

Testoff Steven GSFC/ASRC/PAAC/HSF Steven.B.Testoff@nasa.gov 301-286-6538 

Theriault David JSC/System Eng David.a9.Theriault@lmco.com 281-336-5026 

Thomas Michael JSC/UNITeS Michael.L.Thomas@nasa.gov 281-483-7544 

Turner Vincent GSFC/NISN Vincent.P.Turner@nasa.gov 301-286-5950 
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INTRODUCTION 

Mr. Chris Spinolo convened the September 15, 2010, Human Space Flight (HSF) Network 
Support Group (NSG) Nortel Router Replacement Project (NRRP) meeting to provide a Nortel 
router replacement status (refer to the presentation, Human Space Flight [HSF], Network 
Support Group [NSG] Presentation: Nortel Router Replacement Project [NRRP]). 
 
MEETING ITEMS 

A. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the Team members.  Mr. Spinolo is the Project Manager.  Mr. Bill 
Ihnat is the Project Lead.  Mr. Vince Turner is the Deputy Project Lead/Implementation 
Manager. 

B. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the purpose of the replacement project.  The replacement addresses 
router and protocol obsolescence issue in the IP multicast segment of the IONet.  The 
Nortel routers and Multicast open Shortest Path First (MOSPF) multicast protocol will no 
longer be supported after June 1, 2012.  The NASA Integrated Services Network (NISN) 
will migrate to an alternate multicast routing protocol in the MOSPF portion of the NISN 
Closed IONet.  NISN will replace the existing Nortel routers, 3 comm hubs, and Fiber 
Distributed Data Interfaces (FDDI) on the Closed IONet. 

C. Mr. Spinolo provided a project status.  The combined System Requirements Review 
(SRR)/Preliminary Design Review (PDR) have been completed.  There were only two 
Review Item Disposition (RIDs).  The Standing Review Board (SRB) has authorized the 
project to proceed.  The Critical Design Review (CDR) will be held later this fall.  At the 
May 2010 NSG, Mr. Spinolo took an action item to provide preliminary data to Messrs. 
David Theriault and Lee Zapp.  Mr. Spinolo provided the data requested and the action 
item was closed.  Since May, the Jet Propulsion Laboratory (JPL) has been removed from 
the site list; JPL data flows are moving to the Restricted IONet. 

D. Mr. Spinolo discussed Host Center support.  Host Center support is needed for 
implementation, parallel operations/transition, and post-transition activities.  A request 
for certain information was distributed to the sites on July 19, 2010.  A follow-up request 
was sent on August 25, 2010.  Information was requested by September 10, 2010.  All 
but the Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC) have at least acknowledged receipt of the 
request.  Mr. Steve Calvelage was assigned an action item to provide acknowledgement 
of receipt and a Point of Contact (POC) for input for the NRRP local requirements survey 
that was distributed to the sites (action item 0910-NSG NRRP-01).  No sites have a 
finalized support plan as yet.  A Host Center Support for NRRP splinter session is 
planned for later on September 15. 

E. Mr. Spinolo reviewed the Forward Schedule.  CDR will be held prior to the end of the 
year.  Implementation starts early next year.  The completion date is May 30, 2012. 

F. Assessments of vendor products against the requirements has been completed and 
equipment selection recommendation completed.  Mr. Spinolo reviewed the resulting 
baseline site and rack elevation designs.  Each site is being asked to provide temporary 
space to allow for parallel operations; the temporary space will become the permanent 
space.  The new equipment does take up less space. 
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G. Mr. Morse asked when this will take place at the Merritt Island Launch Annex (MILA).  
Mr. Spinolo stated that the current NRRP plan has a placeholder identified as MILA 
replacement.  Mr. Morse stated that there has not been a MILA replacement identified.  
Mr. Spinolo stated that the existence of a MILA replacement, or lack of it, will not 
impact the project, only that we are carrying a placeholder for it in the equipment and 
design. 

H. The White Sands Complex (WSC) is a key site.  There will be a lot of new equipment.  
There will be a net gain on space when the project is completed.  The desire is to have the 
new rack near the old equipment.  Both racks are needed for parallel operations. 

I. Mr. Dave Theriault asked if NISN will supply the racks or the equipment.  Mr. Spinolo 
stated that this is a topic to be negotiated with each site.  NISN can provide the racks or 
provide the equipment and work with the sites to integrate the new equipment.  Mr. 
David Glasscock stated that NISN needs to work with Mr. Richard Von Wolff.  Rack 
space near the old equipment can be supplied at the White Sands Ground Terminal 
(WSGT), but Second Tracking and Data Relay Satellite System (TDRSS) Ground 
Terminal (STGT) space is more critical.  Mr. Marriott asked if rack elevations have been 
provided to MSFC and the response was that they had. 

 

ACTION ITEM REVIEW 
The following action item was assigned at the September 15, 2010, NSG NRRP splinter meeting: 
 
0910-NSG NRRP-01 Steve Calvelage/MSFC 
Action: Provide acknowledgement of receipt and POC for input for 

the NRRP local requirements survey that was distributed to 
the sites. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Original approved by) 
Mr. Chris Spinolo/GSFC/NISN 


